Effectiveness 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity analysis on financial instruments
Investments: If interest rates on investments at 30 June, 2016 had fluctuated by plus or minus 0.5%, the effect would
have been to decrease/increase the surplus after tax by $92,506 (2015: $40,487).

Borrowings: If interest rates on borrowings at 30 June, 2016 had fluctuated by plus or minus 0.5%, the effect would
have been to decrease/increase the surplus after tax. This is as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating
rate borrowings for Council by $105,007 (2015: $43,334) and for Invercargill City Holdings Limited $139,405 (2015:
$117,137).

Cash and cash equivalents included deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. Sensitivity to a 0.5% movements
in rates is immaterial as these cash deposits are very short term.

Derivative asset: Cash flow hedge

The derivatives are hedge accounted and managed by the company to be 100% effective and thus there is no sensitivity
to the profit and loss to change in the interest rates.

Sensitivity to a 0.5% movements in rates is as follows and affect the equity balance of the Group:

Interest rate swaps
   Carrying
   amount  Equity change

Year 2016  +0.5%  -0.5%
$000 $000 $000

Council (1,122) 696 (721)

Invercargill City Holdings Limited (4,681) 1,477 (1,525)

(5,803) 2,173 (2,246)

Year 2015  +0.5%  -0.5%
$000 $000 $000

Council (568) 370 (370)

Invercargill City Holdings Limited (2,235) 1,215 (1,261)

(2,803) 1,585 (1631)

222

Fair Value measurements recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at
fair value, grouped into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1
Level 1 - fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities.

Level 2
Level 2 - fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly  (i.e. derived from prices).